505027188 07/30/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5073938

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ECOSSE SUBSEA SYSTEMS LIMITED	07/01/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OCEANEERING INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED		
Street Address:	OCEANEERING HOUSE PITMEDDEN ROAD		
City:	DYCE, ABERDEEN		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	AB21 0DP		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15803403
Application Number:	13691076
Application Number:	14083095
Application Number:	15243460
Application Number:	15431389
Application Number:	15601564

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (281)506-8570

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8326648843

Email: ip@mazeiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: MAZE IP LAW, PC

Address Line 1: 211 E PARKWOOD AVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 110

Address Line 4: FRIENDSWOOD, TEXAS 77546

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16946.850
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GARY ROBIN MAZE
SIGNATURE:	/Gary Robin MAZE/
DATE SIGNED:	07/30/2018
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

505027188 REEL: 046504 FRAME: 0254

Total Attachments: 3

source=OII 850 Patent Application Assignment from Ecosse #page1.tif source=OII 850 Patent Application Assignment from Ecosse #page2.tif source=OII 850 Patent Application Assignment from Ecosse #page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 046504 FRAME: 0255

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

The **PARTIES TO THIS ASSIGNMENT** include:

Assignor: Ecosse Subsea Systems Limited, Brathens Eco-Business Park, Hill of Brathens, Glassel, Banchory, Aberdeenshire, AB31 4BW;

Assignee: Oceaneering International Services Limited, located at Oceaneering House Pitmedden Road, Dyce Aberdeen, AB21 0DP;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain new and useful inventions and/or improvements claimed and described in applications for Letters Patent as more fully described in the attached **Appendix A** ("the Inventions");

AND WHEREAS, Assignee, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the United Kingdom, and having an office and place of business indicated above, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and improvements and in and to the applications, and in and to any letters patent to be obtained therefrom;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Inventions and improvements, said applications, and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said Inventions and improvements in all countries of the world, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file applications in all countries of the world directly in the name of Assignee and to claim priority rights deriving from said applications to which any international applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said Inventions and improvements, applications and all letters patent on said Inventions and improvements to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. Assignors hereby authorize and request the various Commissioners of Patents to issue all letters patent on said Inventions to Assignee;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor does hereby agree that it and its executors and legal representatives will make, execute, and deliver any and all other instruments and documents in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to Assignor relating to said inventions and improvements and the history thereof and will testify or provide testimony in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to more effectually secure and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assignees the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, Inventions, applications, letters patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be;

Page 1 of 3

{NATAERO000039845.0}

AND, furthermore, Assignor covenants and agrees with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignor, other than as noted in Appendix A, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor.

o/b/o Ecosse Subsea Systems Limited

Brathens Eco-Business Park

Hill of Brathens

Glassel

Banchory

Aberdeenshire, AB31 4BW

APPENDIX A

TITLE	COUNTRY	Application	Filed On
Over-the-Stern Plow ¹	Brazil	BR1120150125115	5/28/2015
Over-the-Stern Plow	Canada	2892034	5/21/2015
Over-the-Stern Plow ²	Europe	13728243	6/15/2013
Over-the-Stern Plow ³	Japan	2015-544549	7/24/2015
Jet Trenching System	United States	15/803,403	11/3/2017
Burial Assessment Surveys (SUST)	Australia	2014349889	5/10/2016
Burial Assessment Surveys (SUST)	Canada	2929673	5/5/2016
Burial Assessment Surveys (SUST) ⁴ Burial Assessment Surveys (SUST)	Europe Japan	14798923.0 2016-530949	5/16/2016 5/11/2016
Cable Repair and Deployment by Tilting	United	2010-330949	3/11/2010
Chute	Kingdom	GB1701285.7	1/26/2017
Over-the-Stern Plow	Australia	2013350868	5/21/2015
Over-the-Stern Plow (Backfill Plow)	Europe	17180897.5	2/12/2017
Over-the-Stern Plow (Backfill Method)	Europe	17181225.8	7/13/2017
Over-the-Stern Plow	United States	US 13/691,076	11/30/2012
Burial Assessment Surveys - CIP (SUST)	United States	14/083,095	11/18/2013
Seabed Backfill Plow and Method	United States	15/243,460 5	8/22/2016
Over-the-Stern Plow	United States	US 15/431,389	2/13/2017
Over-the-Stern Deep Digging Trenching Plow	United States	US 15/601,564	5/22/2017
Over-the-Stern Plow ⁶	PCT (International)	PCT/IB13/00697	4/16/2013
Burial Assessment Surveys (SUST) ⁷	PCT (International)	PCT/GB2014/053088	10/14/2014
Over-the-Stern Deep Digging Trenching Plow ⁸	PCT (International)	PCT/GB2016/051416	17/05/16
Jet Trenching System	PCT (International)	PCT/GB16/53982	12/19/2016

RECORDED: 07/30/2018

¹ Abandoned

License granted by Ecosse Subsea Systems Limited to Masfab Limited

³ Abandoned

License granted by Ecosse Subsea Systems Limited to Masfab Limited

License granted by Ecosse Subsea Systems Limited to Masfab Limited

License granted by Ecosse Subsea Systems Limited to Masfab Limited; application now expired

License granted by Ecosse Subsea Systems Limited to Masfab Limited; application now expired

⁸ License granted by Ecosse Subsea Systems Limited to Masfab Limited